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Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Intended purpose/Intended use
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG is an assayed glucose control intended for professional
use  in  the  verification  of  the  precision  and  accuracy  of  the  HemoCue®
Glucose systems.

IVD Medical Device
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  complies  with  the  IVD  Medical  Device  Directive
98/79/EC  and  carries  the  CE mark.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  is  for  in  vitro
diagnostic use only.

Summary
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  is  a  quality  control  material  with  a known  glucose
concentration. Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG may be used in the periodic verification
of the precision and accuracy of the HemoCue Glucose systems. Please refer
to local guidelines for recommended frequency of use.

Reagents
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  is  produced  at  five  physiologically  relevant  levels
(Level 1, 2, 3, 4, 5). Each vial contains 1.0 mL of purified bovine plasma with
glucose.

Storage and stability
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG must be stored in the refrigerator at 2-8 °C (35-46 °F).
Stored unopened at this temperature it is guaranteed stable as indicated until
the expiration date on the outer box. After opening the vial, it is stable for
30 days when properly recapped and stored at 2-8 °C (35-46 °F).

Procedures/instructions for use
Allow  the vial  to  stand  for  15  minutes  at  room temperature  15-30  °C
(59-86 °F).

1. 

Gently mix the vial 8-10 times before sampling.2. 
Do not fill the cuvette from the vial. Dispense a drop of the control material
onto a hydrophobic  surface,  for  example  a  plastic  film.  Fill the  cuvette
according  to  the  manufacturer's  instructions.  Place  the  cuvette  in  the
analyzer for immediate analysis.

3. 

Wipe any excess material from the vial and the cap with a clean tissue.
Recap the vial tightly.

4. 

Store in the refrigerator at 2-8 °C (35-46 °F).5. 
If the control does not perform as expected, review the instructions for use
of the instrument to  see  if  the  test was  performed correctly.  Check  the
expiration  date and storage conditions  for the control  and the  cuvettes.
Repeat the test. If the control still  does not perform as expected, contact
technical assistance.

6. 

Precautions
For in vitro diagnostic use only.1. 
Caution: Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG is an Animal Blood Product. Bovine based
materials  do not carry biohazards for man, such  as Hepatitis  B Surface
Antigen (HBsAg), Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) and Human Immunodeficiency
Virus (HIV-1/HIV-2). This product is free from TSE.

2. 

It is good laboratory practice to follow the same precautions as with patient
samples when handling or disposing of vials.

3. 

This product should not  be disposed  of in general  waste. Consult local
environmental authorities for proper disposal.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG is not to be used as a calibrator.5. 

Expected results
The mean assay value provided on the enclosed assay sheet is derived from
replicate  analyses  on  factory  calibrated  HemoCue Glucose  systems.  The
values are only valid on the HemoCue Glucose systems as refered to in the
assay sheet. Values for "HemoCue whole blood systems" are applicable for
HemoCue  Glucose  systems  reporting  whole  blood  values.  Values  for
"HemoCue plasma equivalent systems" are applicable for HemoCue Glucose
systems  reporting  plasma  equivalent  values.  Results  obtained  should  fall
within the expected range specified for the control. Not all HemoCue Glucose
systems are available world wide.

For further information or technical assistance, please contact Eurotrol B.V.:
Phone
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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ASSAYED CONTROLS FOR IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIC USE

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Toepassing
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  is  een  beproefd  glucose  controlemateriaal,  voor
professioneel gebruik, bij het controleren van de precisie en nauwkeurigheid
van de HemoCue Glucose systemen.

IVD Medische Instrumenten
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  voldoet  aan  de  Europese  Richtlijn  IVD  Medische
Hulpmiddelen 98/79/EC en draagt het CE keurmerk.

Samenvatting
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  kwaliteitscontrole  is  een  glucose  controlemateriaal
verkrijgbaar  in  vijf  verschillende  niveaus,  elk  met  een  bekende
glucoseconcentratie.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  is  bedoeld  voor de  periodieke
controle  van  de  precisie  en  nauwkeurigheid  van  de  HemoCue  Glucose
systemen.  Raadpleeg  de  geldende  richtlijnen  voor  de  aanbevolen
gebruiksfrequentie.

Reagentia
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG bestaat uit vijf fysiologisch relevante niveaus (niveau 1,
2, 3, 4, 5). Elk flesje bevat 1.0 mL gezuiverd runderplasma met glucose.

Bewaren en stabiliteit
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG dient ongeopend te worden bewaard in de koelkast bij
2-8  °C.  Ongeopend  bewaard  bij  deze  temperatuur,  is  het  gegarandeerd
stabiel tot de houdbaarheidsdatum, aangegeven op de buitenverpakking. Na
het openen van het flesje is het gedurende 30 dagen stabiel, mits bewaard bij
2-8 °C.

Procedures
Laat  het  flesje  gedurende  15 minuten  bij  kamertemperatuur  (15–30  °C)
staan.

1. 

Meng het flesje voorzichtig (8 tot 10 keer).2. 
Vul  de  cuvet  niet  rechtstreeks  vanuit  het  flesje.  Breng  een  druppel
controlevloeistof aan op een hydrofoob oppervlak, bijvoorbeeld plastic folie.
Vul de cuvet volgens  de aanwijzingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing  van  de
fabrikant. Plaats de cuvet onmiddelijk in het instrument voor analyse.

3. 

Veeg met een schone tissue overtollige vloeistof van het flesje en de dop.
Het flesje stevig sluiten.

4. 

Bewaar het flesje in de koelkast bij 2–8 °C.5. 
Indien  de  uitslag  van  de  controle  test  niet  volgens  verwachting  is,
raadpleeg  dan  de  gebruiksaanwijzing  om  te  zien  of  de  test  correct  is
uitgevoerd. Controleer de houdbaarheidsdatum van de controlevloeistof en
de  cuvetten.  Herhaal  de  test.  Neem  contact  op  met  de  plaatselijke
leverancier, indien de controle test wederom niet volgens verwachting is.

6. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Uitsluitend bestemd voor in vitro diagnostisch gebruik.1. 
Waarschuwing: product op basis van runderbloed. Het bevat voor de mens
geen schadelijke stoffen zoals HBsAg, Hepatitus C virus (HCV) en HIV-1
/HIV-2. Dit product is vrij van TSE.

2. 

Het is een goed gebruik in laboratoria om dezelfde voorzorgsmaatregelen
in acht te nemen bij het werken met of afvoeren van controlemateriaal, als
bij patiënten-materiaal.

3. 

Voorkom dat dit product in het algemene afvalcircuit terecht komt. Volg de
ter plaatse geldende regels voor verantwoorde afvalverwerking.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG kan niet worden gebruikt voor kalibratie.5. 

Verwachte resultaten
De  gemiddelde  testwaarde  zoals  vermeld  op  de  ingesloten  bijlagen  is
gebaseerd op replicatieonderzoek van in de fabriek gekalibreerde HemoCue
Glucose systemen. De testwaarden zijn alleen geldig met betrekking tot het
juiste HemoCue Glucose  systeem.  Waarden voor "HemoCue whole  blood
systems" zijn alleen geldig voor systemen die volbloedwaarden rapporteren.
Waarden voor "HemoCue plasma equivalent systems" zijn alleen geldig voor
systemen  die  plasma  equivalente  waarden  rapporteren.  De  verkregen
resultaten  dienen  binnen  de  te  verwachten  opgegeven  waarden  van  de
controlevloeistof  te  liggen.  Niet  alle  HemoCue  Glucose  systemen  zijn
wereldwijd verkrijgbaar.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met Eurotrol B.V.:
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KWALITEITSCONTROLE MATERIALEN VOOR
IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIEK

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Zweckbestimmung
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ist  eine definierte Glucose-Kontrolle zur Überprüfung
der  Richtigkeit  und  Präzision  der  HemoCue®  Glucose  Systeme  im
professionellen Einsatz.

IVD Richtlinie
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG erfüllt die IVD Richtlinie 98/79/EC und tragen das CE-
Zeichen.

Zusammenfassung
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  ist  ein  Glucose  Kontrollmaterial  mit  bekannter
Glucosekonzentration.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  wird  zur  regelmäßigen
Überprüfung der Richtigkeit und Präzision der HemoCue Glucose Systeme
eingesetzt.  Bitte  halten  Sie  sich  an  die  lokalen  Richtlinien  bezüglich  der
Häufigkeit der Durchführung

Reagenzien
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ist in fünf physiologisch relevanten Bereichen lieferbar
(Level 1, 2, 3, 4, 5). Jede Flasche enthält 1.0 mL gereinigtes Rinderplasma
mit Glucose.

Lagerung und Stabilität

Lagertemperatur wird die Stabilität der ungeöffneten Kontrolle bis zu dem auf
der  Verpackung  angegebenen  Verfallsdatum  garantiert.  Nach  Öffnen  der

haltbar.

Vorgehensweise
Flasche 15 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur (15-30 °C) stehen lassen.1. 
Flascheninhalt vorsichtig 8-10 mal mischen.2. 
Küvette nicht direkt aus der Flasche befüllen. Geben Sie einen Tropfen der
Kontrolle auf eine hydrophobe Oberfläche, z.B. einen Plastikfilm. Befüllen
Sie die  Küvette gemäß der  Bedienungsanleitung des Herstellers. Legen
Sie die Küvette für die sofortige Analyse in den Analyzer ein.

3. 

Reinigen  Sie  das  Gewinde  und  den  Verschluss  der  Flasche  mit  einem
sauberen Tuch. Verschluss wieder fest aufsetzen.

4. 

5. 
Falls  die  Kontrolle  nicht  wie  erwartet  ausfällt  die  Bedienungsanleitung
erneut  lesen,  um  zu  überprüfen  ob  sie  korrekt  ausgeführt  wurde.  Das
Haltbarkeitsdatum  und die Lagerungsbedingungen  der Kontrolle und der
Küvetten überprüfen. Den Test wiederholen. Falls die Kontrolle weiterhin
nicht wie erwartet ausfällt den technischen Kundendienst kontaktieren.

6. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Nur zur In-Vitro-Diagnostik.1. 
Achtung:  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  ist  ein  Tierblutprodukt.  Auf  Rinderblut
basierende  Materialien  tragen  keine  biologischen  Gefahren  für  den
Menschen wie z.B.

2. 

Hepatitis  B  Oberflächenantigen  (HbAsg),  Hepatitis  C  Virus  (HCV)  und
menschlichem Immunschwäche Virus (HIV-1/HIV-2). Dieses Produkt ist frei
von TSE.

3. 

Es gehört zu guter Labortätigkeit die gleichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen  bei
der  Handhabung  und  Entsorgung  der  Flaschen  zu  beachten  wie  bei
Patientenproben auch.

4. 

Dieses  Produkt darf nicht über den allgemeinen Abfall  entsorgt werden.
Wenden Sie sich  zur ordnungsgemäßen  Entsorgung an  die  zuständige
lokale Behörde.

5. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ist nicht als Kalibrator geeignet.6. 

Erwartete Ergebnisse
Der Mittelwert, der auf dem beigefügten Beipackzettel angegeben ist, wurde
durch wiederholte Analysen mit herstellerseits kalibrierten Glucose Systemen
ermittelt. Die Werte sind nur für die HemoCue Glucose Systeme gültig, wie
sie im Beipackzettel aufgelistet sind. Werte für die  "HemoCue whole blood
systems"  sind  nur  für  die  HemoCue  Glucose  System  gültig,  welche  die
Ergebnisse  als  Vollblutwert  ausgeben.  Werte  für  die  "HemoCue  plasma
equivalent  systems"  sind  nur  für  die  HemoCue  Glucose  Systeme  gültig,
welche die Ergebnisse  als  Plasma Äquivalent ausgeben. Die  gemessenen
Ergebnisse  sollten  innerhalb des  angegebenen spezifischen Bereiches der
Kontrolle  liegen.  Nicht  alle  HemoCue  Glucose  Systeme  sind  weltweit
verfügbar.

Für  weiterführende  Informationen  oder  technischer  Hilfe  kontaktieren  Sie
Eurotrol B.V.:
Tel
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, Niederlande.

KONTROLLEN ZUM IN-VITRO-DIAGNOSTISCHEN GEBRAUCH

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Anvendelsesområde
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG er en  glucosekontrol  med fastsat værdi  beregnet til
professionelt brug ved verificering af præcision og nøjagtighed af HemoCue
Glucosesystemer.

IVD Medical Device
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  er  i  overensstemmelse  med  IVD  Medical  Device
Directive 98/79/EC og er CE mærket.

Sammenfatning
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  består  af  kvalitetskontrolmateriale  med  kendt
glucosekoncentra-tion.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  er  beregnet  til  periodisk
verificering af præcision og nøjagtighed af HemoCue Glucosesystemer. Følg
lokale retningslinier for kontrol af systemet.

Reagenser
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG produceres i fem fysiologisk relevante niveauer (Level
1, 2, 3,  4, 5). Hver flaske indeholder 1.0 mL  oprenset bovint  plasma tilsat
glucose.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG skal opbevares i køleskab ved 2-8 °C. Ved opbevaring
ved denne temperatur er ikke anbrudte flasker holdbare indtil udløbsdatoen,
der er påtrykt pakningen. Efter anbrud er kontrollen holdbar 30 dage under
forud-sætning af, at flasken er forsvarligt lukket og opbevares i køleskab ved
2-8 °C.

Brugsanvisning
Lad dråbeflasken stå ved stuetemperatur (15-30 °C) i 15 minutter.1. 
Vend forsigtigt dråbeflasken 8-10 gange før brug.2. 
Fyld aldrig kuvetten direkte fra dråbeflasken. Afsæt en dråbe af kontrollen
på  en  ikke  sugende  overflade,  f.eks.  plastfilm.  Fyld  kuvetten,  som
beskrevet i brugsanvisningen  for det  anvendte  instrument. Placér straks
kuvetten i instrumentet for analysering.

3. 

Aftør  dråbeflaskens  låg  og  gevind  med  en  ren  serviet.  Luk  flasken
omhyggeligt.

4. 

Opbevar den anbrudte dråbeflaske i køleskab ved 2-8 °C.5. 
Hvis kontrollen ikke giver det forventede resultat, se brugsanvisningen for
at  sikre,  at  analysen  blev  udført  korrekt.  Kontrollér  udløbsdato  og
opbevaring  for  kontrollen  og  kuvetten.  Gentag  analyseringen.  Hvis
kontrollen stadig ikke giver det forventede resultat, kontakt Eurotrol.

6. 

Forholdsregler
Må kun anvendes til in vitro diagnostik.1. 
Bemærk:  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  er  et  animalsk  blodprodukt.  Bovint
baserede materialer er ikke skadelige for mennesker, f.eks. HepB surface
Antigen  (HBsAg), HepC virus (HCV) og Human Immunedeficiency Virus
(HIV-1/HIV-2). Dette produkt er TSE-fri.

2. 

Det er god laboratoriepraksis at tage samme forholdsregler ved håndtering
eller bortskaffelse af dråbeflaskerne som ved patientprøver.

3. 

Kontrollen skal håndteres som smittefarligt materiale. Følg lokale regler for
bortskaffelse af miljøfarligt materiale.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG må ikke anvendes som kalibrator.5. 

Forventede værdier
Kontrollens fastsatte værdi, der er anført i det vedlagte skema, er opnået ved
gentagne  analyser  på  fabrikskalibrerede  HemoCue  Glucose  systemer.  De
fastsatte værdier er kun gældende for de HemoCue Glucose systemer, der er
angivet  i det vedlagte skema. Værdierne for "HemoCue fuldblodssystemer"
skal anvendes  til  HemoCue Glucose  systemer, der giver fuldblodsværdier.
Værdier  for  "HemoCue  plasmaekvivalente  systemer"  skal  anvendes  til
HemoCue Glucose systemer, der giver plasmaekvivalente værdier. Opnåede
resultater  skal  ligge  inden  for  det  forventede  område  specificeret  for
kontrollen. Ikke alle HemoCue Glucose systemer er tilgængelige i alle lande.

For yderligere information eller assistance kontakt Eurotrol B.V.:
Tel
Fax
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KONTROL MED FASTSAT VÆRDI TIL IN VITRO DIAGNOSTIK

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Avsett ändamål
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  är  en  glukoskontroll  för  professionellt  bruk  som  är
avsedd  att  verifiera  precision  och  noggrannhet  för  HemoCue®  Glucose
systemen.

Direktiv för in-vitro diagnostik, IVD
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  uppfyller  direktiv  98/79/EC  om  medicintekniska
produkter för in-vitro diagnostik och är CE-märkt.

Sammanfattning
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG är en kvalitetskontroll med känd glukoskoncentration.
Den  är  avsedd  att  användas  för  regelbunden  verifiering  av  precision  och
noggrannhet för HemoCue Glucose systemen. Följ lokala riktlinjer angående
frekvensen av kontroller.

Reagens
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  finns  i  fem nivåer (nivå 1, 2, 3,  4,  5). Varje  flaska
innehåller 1.0 mL renad plasma av bovint ursprung med tillsats av glukos.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG skall  förvaras  i kylskåp vid 2-8 °C. Oöppnad flaska,
förvarad i kylskåp, är hållbar till utgångsdatum angivet på ytterförpackningen.
Öppnad  flaska,  väl  försluten,  är  hållbar  30  dagar  vid  förvaring  i  kylskåp
(2-8 °C).

Bruksanvisning
Låt kontrollen stå i rumstemperatur (15-30 ºC) i 15 minuter.1. 
Blanda genom att vända flaskan försiktigt 8 -10 gånger.2. 
Fyll inte kuvetten direkt från droppflaskan. Tryck ut en droppe av kontrollen
på  en  hydrofob  yta,  tex  en  plastfilm.  Fyll  kuvetten  enligt  tillverkarens
anvisningar.  Omedelbart  efter  fyllning  läggs  kuvetten  i  instrumentet  för
avläsning.

3. 

Torka av skruvlocket och droppflaskans gängor med en ren tork. Skruva
sedan på locket ordentligt.

4. 

Förvara en öppnad flaska i kylskåp (2-8 °C).5. 
Om  kontrollen  inte  ger  förväntat  värde  var  vänlig  läs  bruksanvisningen
angående  hanteringen.  Kontrollera  utgångsdatum  och
förvaringsförhållande för  kontroll  och  kuvetter.  Gör en  ny  mätning.  Om
kontrollen fortfarande ger avvikande värde, kontakta lokal distributör.

6. 

Varning
Endast för användning in-vitro.1. 
OBS! Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG är en blodprodukt av animalt ursprung. Bovint
material  innehåller  inte  några  smittfarliga  ämnen  för människor,  såsom
Hepatit  B  ytantigen  (HBsAg),  Hepatit  C  virus  (HGV),  eller  Humant
imunbristvirus (HIV-1/HIV-2). Denna produkt är fri  från animal spongiform
encefalopati (TSE).

2. 

Det  är god  laboratoriesed att iaktta samma försiktighet vid hantering av
droppflaskorna som vid patientprover.

3. 

Kontrollen skall hanteras som riskavfall. Följ lokala föreskrifter för korrekt
avfallshantering.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ska inte användas som kalibrator.5. 

Förväntade resultat
Kontrollens åsatta värden, vilka anges i bifogat analysblad, är medelvärden av
upprepade  analyser  på  ett  flertal  fabrikskalibrerade  HemoCue  Glucose
system.  Värdena  gäller  endast  för  de  HemoCue  Glucose  system  som
refereras  till  i  analysbladet.  Värden  för "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems"
används  till  de  HemoCue  glukossystem  som  rapporterar  helblodsresultat.
Värden för "HemoCue plasma equivalent systems" används till de HemoCue
glukossystem  som  rapporterar  plasmaekvivalenta  värden.  Det  erhållna
resultatet skall ligga inom det förväntade mätområdet för kontrollen. Inte alla
glukossystem från HemoCue är tillgängliga över hela världen.

För mer information kontakta Eurotrol B.V.:
Telefon
Fax
e-post

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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KONTROLL MED ÅSATT VÄRDE, ENDAST FÖR
IN-VITRO DIAGNOSTISKT BRUK

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Bruksområde
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  er  beregnet  for  kontroll  av  presisjonen  og
nøyaktigheten til HemoCue® glukosesystemer.

IVD Medical Device
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG er produsert i henhold til IVD Medical Device Directive
98/79/EC, og er merket med CE.

Sammendrag
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG er en  kvalitetskontroll  som finnes på fem nivåer. På
hvert  nivå  benyttes  en  kjent  glukosekonsentrasjon.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG
brukes til regelmessig kontroll av presisjonen og nøyaktigheten til HemoCue
glukosesystemer. Kvalitetskontroller skal utføres i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

Reagenser
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG er tilgjengelig i fem fysiologisk relevante nivåer (Nivå 1,
2, 3, 4,  5). hvor  hver flaske inneholder 1.0  mL renset bovint plasma  med
glukose.

Oppbevaring og holdbarhet
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  oppbevares  uåpnet  i  kjøleskap  ved  2-8  °C.  Lagret
uåpnet ved riktig temperatur er løsningen er garantert holdbar til utløpsdatoen
angitt på pakningen. Etter åpning er innholdet i flasken holdbart i  30 dager
ved oppbevaring ved 2-8 °C.

Bruksanvisning
La kontrollen stå i romtemperatur i 15 minutter.1. 
Bland innholdet i flasken godt.2. 
Fyll ikke kyvetten direkte fra flasken. Trykk ut en dråpe av kontrollen på et
hydrofobt  underlag,  f.eks.  en  plastfilm.  Fyll  kyvetten  i  henhold  til
instruksjonene  i  bruksanvisningen  for  aktuelt  instrument  fra  HemoCue.
Legg kyvetten i instrumentet for analyse innen 40 sekunder.

3. 

Tørk av alt overflødig materiale fra flaskens gjenger og I skrukorken med et
rent tørk. Skru på korken ordentlig.

4. 

Oppbevar åpnet flaske i kjøleskap ved 2-8 °C.5. 
Ders om kontrollen ikke viser forventet svar, gå igjennom bruksanvisningen
for å kontrollere at bruken er gjort korrekt. Sjekk utløpsdato og oppbevaring
på kontroll  og  kyvetter.  Gjenta  testen.  Ved  forsatt  feil,  ta  kontakt  med
kundeservice.

6. 

Forsiktighetsregler
Kun for in-vitro diagnostikk.1. 
Forsiktig:  Animalsk  blodprodukt.  Materiale  av  bovint  opphav  medfører
ingen helsefare for mennesker, verken HepB, HepC eller HIV-1/HIV2. Dette
produktet er fritt for TSE.

2. 

Det er god laberatorie praksis å følge samme forsiktighet som ved pasient
prøver ved håndtering av kontroller.

3. 

Kontrollen skal håndteres som risikoavfall. Følg lokale forskrifter for korrekt
avfallshåndtering.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG skal ikke brukes som kalibrator.5. 

Forventede resultater
Middelverdien som er angitt i pakningsvedlegget er beregnet ut i fra gjentatte
analyser på fabrikkalibrerte  HemoCue  Glukose systemer.  Verdiene  er kun
gyldige på HemoCue Glukose systemer som er oppgitt i pakningsvedlegget.
Verdiene  for  "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems"  anvendes  for  HemoCue
Glukose  system  som  gir  svar  i  fullblodsverdier.  Verdiene  for  "HemoCue
plasma equivalent systems" anvendes for HemoCue Glucose system som gir
svar i plasmaekvivalente verdier. Det oppnådde  resultat skal  være innenfor
det  oppgitte  måleområdet  spesifisert  for  den  enkelte  kontroll.  Ikke  alle
glukosesystem fra HemoCue er tilgjengelige over hele verden.

For ytterligere informasjon, eller teknisk assistanse vennligst kontakt Eurotrol
B.V.:
Tel
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Käyttötarkoitus
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG on ammattimaiseen käyttöön tarkoitettu kontrolliliuos,
jonka  avulla  voidaan  tarkistaa  glukoosin  määritykseen  käytettävien
HemoCue® Glucose -järjestelmien tarkkuus ja toistettavuus.

IVD Medical Device
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG on IVD Medical Device Directive 98/79/EC -direktiivin
mukainen ja sillä on CE-merkki.

Yhteenveto
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG on laadunvarmistukseen tarkoitettu kontrolliliuos, jonka
glukoosipitoisuus  on  tunnettu.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  on  tarkoitettu
käytettäväksi HemoCue Glucose -järjestelmien tarkkuuden ja toistettavuuden
ajoittaiseen  tarkistamiseen.  Noudata  paikallisia  ohjeita  siitä,  kuinka  usein
laadunvarmistus tulee suorittaa..

Reagenssit
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG kontrollia on saatavana viittä eri tasoa (Level 1, 2, 3, 4,
5).  Jokaisessa  kontrolliliuospullossa  on  1.0  mL  puhdistettua,  glukoosia
sisältävää naudan plasmaa.

Säilytys ja säilyvyys
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  tulee  säilyttää  jääkaapissa  2-8  °C  lämpötilassa.
Avaamattomana  tässä  lämpötilassa  säilytettynä  kontrolliliuos  on
käyttökelpoinen rasiassa  ilmoitettuun viimeiseen käyttöpäivään saakka. Kun
pullo  on  avattu,  liuos  on  käyttökelpoinen  30  päivän  ajan  huolellisesti
suljetussa pullossa 2-8 °C lämpötilassa säilytettynä.

Käyttöohje
Anna kontrollin mukautua 15 minuutin ajan huoneenlämpötilaan 15-30 °C.1. 
Sekoita pulloa varovasti käännellen 8-10 kertaa.2. 
Älä  täytä  kyvettiä  suoraan  pullosta.  Tipauta  yksi  tippa  kontrolliliuosta
vettähylkivälle  pinnalle,  esim.  muovikalvolle.  Täytä  kyvetti  valmistajan
antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Aseta täytetty kyvetti laitteeseen välittömästi
analyysia varten.

3. 

Kuivaa pullon kierteet ja korkki puhtaalla liinalla tai paperilla. Sulje pullon
korkki huolellisesti.

4. 

Säilytä avattu pullo jääkaapissa 2-8 °C lämpötilassa.5. 
Jos kontrolliliuoksella ei saada toivotunlaisia tuloksia, katso käyttöohjeista,
suoritettiinko  testi  oikein.  Tarkista  kontrolliliuoksen ja kyvettien viimeinen
käyttöpäivä  ja  säilytysolosuhteet.  Toista  testi.  Jos  kontrolliliuoksella  ei
vieläkään saada  tavoitearvojen  mukaisia  tuloksia,  ota  yhteys  tekniseen
neuvontaan.

6. 

Varoitukset
Ainoastaan diagnostiseen in vitro -käyttöön.1. 
Varoitus: Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG on eläinperäinen verituote. Nautaperäiset
materiaalit  eivät sisällä  ihmiselle vaarallisia ainesosia,  kuten  Hepatiitti  B
pinta-antigeenia  (HBsAg),  Hepatiitti  C  -virusta  (HCV),  eikä  HIV-1/HIV-2
viruksia  (Human  Immunodeficiency  Virus).  Tämä  tuote  ei  sisällä  TSE-
taudinaiheuttajia.

2. 

Kontrolliliuoksia  käsiteltäessä  tai  hävitettäessä  tulee  noudattaa  samoja
hyvän laboratoriokäytännön mukaisia varotoimenpiteitä kuin käsiteltäessä
potilasnäytteitä.

3. 

Tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen jätteen mukana. Noudata paikallisia
säännöksiä oikeasta jätteenkäsittelystä.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG kontrollia ei tule käyttää kalibraattorina.5. 

Tavoitearvot
Oheisessa  liitteessä  annetut  keskiarvot  on  saatu  useilla  perättäisillä
mittauksilla,  joissa  on  käytetty  tehdaskalibroituja  HemoCue  Glucose
-järjestelmiä.  Arvot  on  tarkoitettu  ainoastaan  niitä  HemoCue  Glucose
-järjestelmiä varten,  jotka on mainittu liitteessä.  Arvot kohdassa  "HemoCue
whole blood systems" on tarkoitettu HemoCue Glucose -järjestelmiä varten,
jotka  antavat tuloksen  kokoveriarvoina. Arvot kohdassa  "HemoCue  plasma
equivalent  systems"  on  tarkoitettu  HemoCue  Glucose -järjestelmiä  varten,
jotka antavat tuloksen vastaavina plasma-arvoina. Saatujen tulosten tulee olla
kontrollille  määriteltyjen  tavoitearvojen  sisällä.  Kaikkia  HemoCue  Glucose
-järjestelmiä ei ole saatavilla kaikkialla maailmassa.

Lisätietoa ja teknistä neuvontaa antaa Eurotrol B.V.:
Puh
Fax
Sähköposti

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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MÄÄRITETYT KONTROLLIT DIAGNOSTISEEN
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Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Domaine d'application
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG est une solution de contrôle pour le glucose permettant
aux  professionnels  de  vérifier  l'exactitude  et  la  précision  des  systèmes
HemoCue Glucose.

Instrument médical IVD
Les solutions de Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG sont conformes à la directive sur les
instruments médicaux de diagnostic in-vitro, IVD 98/79/EC et sont marquées
CE.

Résumé
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  est  une  solution  de  contrôle  qualité  avec  une
concentration de glucose connue. Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG permet la vérificatio
périodique de l'exactitude et de la précision des systèmes HemoCue Glucose.
Veuillez  vous  référez  aux  directives  locales  pour  connaître  la  fréquence
d'utilisation recommandée.

Réactifs
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  est  disponible  sur  cinq  niveaux  physiologiquement
pertinents (niveau 1,2,3,4,5). Chaque flacon contient 1.0 mL de plasma bovin
purifié contenant du glucose.

Conservation et stabilité
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  doit  être  conservé  dans  un  réfrigérateur  à  une
température  de  2  à  8  °C.  Conservé  hermétiquement  fermé  à  cette
température, sa stabilité est garantie jusqu'à la date d'expiration indiquée sur
l'emballage. Après l'ouverture du flacon, il reste stable pendant un délai de 30
jours à une température de 2 à 8 °C.

Procédures d'utilisation
Laisser reposer le flacon pendant 15 minutes  à la température ambiante
entre 15-30 °C.

1. 

Agiter doucement le flacon, 8 à 10 fois avant utilisation.2. 
Ne pas remplir la cuvette directement à partir du flacon. Laisser s'égoutter
la solution de contrôle sur une surface hydrophobe, par exemple un film en
plastique. Remplir la cuvette conformément aux instructions données dans
le manuel  HemoCue  correspondant. Placer  la  cuvette  dans l'instrument
pour une analyse immédiate.

3. 

Essuyer tout excédent de solution sur le flacon et sur le bouchon avec un
chiffon propre. Reboucher soigneusement le flacon.

4. 

Conserver dans un réfrigérateur à une température de 2 à 8 °C.5. 
Si  le  contrôle  ne  donne  pas  les  résultats  attendus,  revoir  le  manuel
d'utilisation pour vérifier si le test a été correctement réalisé.  Vérifier les
dates  de  péremption  et  les  conditions  de  stockage  des  solutions  de
contrôle et des microcuvettes. Refaire le test. Si le résultat n'est toujours
pas conforme, contacter le service technique.

6. 

Mesures de précaution
Destiné uniquement au diagnostic in vitro.1. 
Avertissement : Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG est un produit sanguin animal. Les
solutions d'origine bovine ne présentent pas de risque pour l'humain, tel
que HBsAg, HCV, HIV-1/HIV-2. Ce produit ne contient pas de TSE.

2. 

Les  bonnes  pratiques  de  laboratoire  recommandent  les  mêmes
précautions de manipulation qu'avec des échantillonages de sang humain.

3. 

Ce produit ne doit pas être mis en décharge publique. Veuillez consulter
les autorités  locales  compétentes  en matière d'environnement  pour une
élimination adéquate du produit.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ne doit pas être utilisé comme calibreur.5. 

Résultats escomptés
La valeur d'essai minimale présentée sur l'emballage repose sur des analyses
d'échantillonnage  de  systèmes  HemoCue  calibrés  en  usine.  Les  valeurs
obtenues ne sont validées que pour les systèmes HemoCue Glucose comme
cela est indiqué sur l'emballage. Les valeurs obtenues pour "HemoCue whole
blood systems" sont applicables pour le système HemoCue Glucose sur sang
total. Les valeurs obtenues pour "HemoCue plasma equivalent systems" sont
applicables pour le système HemoCue Glucose en version plasmatique. Les
résultats doivent être compris dans les valeurs spécifiques à chaque niveau
de contrôle. Les systèmes HemoCue Glucose ne sont disponibles que dans
certains pays.

Pour  un  complément  d'information  ou  une  assistance  technique,  veuillez
consulter: Eurotrol B.V.
Tél
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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SOLUTIONS DE CONTROLE POUR LE DIAGNOSTIC IN VITRO

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Finalidad
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  es  un  control  de  glucosa  validado  para  el  uso
profesional  en  la  verificación  de  la  precisión  y  exactitud  del  sistema
HemoCue® Glucose system.

IVD Producto médico
El  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  cumple  con  las  disposiciones  de  la  Directiva
98/79/CE relativa a productos médicos IVD y tiene la marca CE.

Resumen
El  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  es  un  material  de  control  de  calidad  con  una
concentración de glucosa conocida. El Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG está destinado
para la verificación periódica de la precisión y exactitud del sistema HemoCue
Glucose  system. Por favor,  consulte las directrices  locales  en cuanto  a la
frecuencia de empleo recomendable.

Reactivo
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG proporciona cinco niveles fisiológicamente relevantes
(Nivel 1, 2, 3, 4, 5). Cada vial contiene 1.0 mL de plasma bovino purificado
con glucosa.

Almacenaje y estabilidad
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG debe cosnervarse sin abrir  en un refrigerador a una
temperatura de 2-8 °C. Si se guarda sin abrir a esta temperatura, se garantiza
su  estabilidad  hasta  la  fecha  de  caducidad  indicada  en  la  caja  exterior.
Después de abrir el vial, éste es  estable  30 días  si  ha  sido  debidamente
cerrado y almacenado a una temperatura de 2-8 °C.

Modo de empleo
Dejar el vial 15 minutos a temperatura ambiente 15-30 °C.1. 
Agital el vial de 8 a 10 veces con suavidad.2. 
No llenar la cubeta directamente del vial. Poner una gota del material de
control  en una superficie hidrofóbica, por ejemplo una pieza de plástico.
Llenar  la  cubeta  siguiendo  las  instrucciones  del  fabricante.  Colocar  la
cubeta en el analizador para su análisis inmediato.

3. 

Limpiar el material sobrante del vial y del tapón con un tejido limpio. Cerrar
con el tapón bien apretado.

4. 

Almacenar en el refrigerador a 2-8 °C.5. 
Si el control no da el valor esperado, revisar las instrucciones de uso para
comprobar si el test se ha realizado correctamente. Comprobar la fecha de
caducidad  y  las  condiciones  de  almacenaje  del  control  y  las  cubetas.
Repetir el test. Si el control aún no da el valor esperado, por favor contacte
con el servicio técnico.

6. 

Precauciones
Usar solamente para diagnóstico in vitro.1. 
Precaución: Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG es un producto de sangre animal.Los
materiales  de  base  bovina  no  comportan peligro  biológico para  el  ser
humano, como el Antígeno de Superficie de la Hepatitis B (HBsAg), Virus
de  la  Hepatitis  C  (HCV)  y  Virus  de  la  Inmunodeficiencia  Humana
(HIV-1/HIV-2). Este producto está libre de EET (Encefalitis Espongiforme
Transmisible).

2. 

Es una buena práctica de laboratorio seguir las mismas precauciones que
se  emplean  con  las  muestras  de  pacientes  cuando  se  manejan  o
desechan viales.

3. 

Este producto no debe desecharse en la basura común. Consultar con la
autoridad  medioambiental  local  en  cuanto  a  la  forma  adecuada  de
desecho.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG no debe utilizarse como calibrador.5. 

Resultados previstos
El valor medio del ensayo proporcionado en la hoja de ensayos adjunta es el
resultado de análisis  repetidos realizados  en sistemas HemoCue  Glucose
calibrados  en  fábrica.  Los  valores  son  sólo  válidos  para  los  sistemas
HemoCue Glucose tal y como se indica en la hoja de ensayos. Los valores
para  "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems"  son  aplicables  a  los  sistemas
HemoCue Glucose cuando se reportan valores en sangre total. Los valores
para "HemoCue plasma equivalent systems"  son aplicables a  los sistemas
HemoCue Glucose cuando se reportan valores equivalentes a plasma. Los
resultados obtenidos deberían estar dentro del rango de valores esperados
especificado en el control. No todos  los sistemas  HemoCue Glucose están
disponibles en todo el mundo.

Para más información o asistencia técnica, por favor contacte con Eurotrol
B.V.:
Téléfono
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, Holanda.

CONTROLES ENSAYADOS PARA USAR EN DIAGNÓSTICO IN VITRO

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Utilização Prevista
O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG é um controlo ensaiado de glucose destinado para
utilização profissional na verificação da precisão e exactidão dos sistemas
HemoCue® Glucose.

Dispositivo Medicos DIV
O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG está em conformidade com a Directiva de
Dispositivos Médicos IVD 98/79/EC e tem a marca CE.

Resumo e Principio
O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG é um material de controlo com uma concentração
conhecida de hemoglobina. O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG pode ser utilizado na
verificação periódica profissional na verificação da precisão e exactidão dos
sistemas HemoCue Glucose. Solicita-se a consulta das normas de orientação
locais para determinação das frequências de utilização recomendada.

Reagentes
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG é fabricado em cinco níveis fisiologicamente
relevantes (Nível 1, 2, 3, 4, 5). Cada frasco contém 1,0 mL de plasma bovino
purificado com glucose.

Armazenamento e estabilidade
O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG deve ser armazenado selado no frigorífico entre 2-8
°C. Se for armazenado com o selo intacto a estas temperaturas, garante-se a
sua estabilidade conforme indicado no prazo de validade impresso na
embalagem exterior. Depois de abrir o frasco, é estável durante 30 dias se for
adequadamente fechado e conservado entre 2-8 °C.

Procedimentos/Instruções de Utilização
Deixe o recipiente estabilizar à temperatura ambiente durante 15 minutos
15-30 °C.

1. 

Misture o conteúdo do frasco 8-10 vezes antes de utilizar.2. 
Não encha a cuvete a partir do recipiente. Coloque uma gota do material
de  controlo  numa  superfície  hidrófoba,  por  exemplo  uma  película  de
plástico. Encha a cuvete conforme as instruções do fabricante. Coloque a
cuvete no analisador para análise imediata.

3. 

Limpe o excesso de material do frasco e da tampa com um pano limpo.
Feche bem o recipiente com a tampa.

4. 

Conserve no frigorífico entre 2-8 °C.5. 
Se o controlo não se comportar como esperado, reveja as instruções de
utilização para verificar se o teste foi realizado correctamente. Verifique o
prazo de validade e as condições de armazenamento para o controlo e
para as cuvetes. Repita o teste. Se o controlo ainda não se comportar
como esperado, contacte a assistência técnica.

6. 

Precauções
Apenas para uso em diagnóstico in vitro.1. 
Cuidado:  O  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  é  um  produto  de  sangue  animal.
Materiais  à base de bovinos não acarretam riscos biológicos para seres
humanos,  tais  como  o  antigénio de superfície  da  Hepatite  B, (HBsAg),
Vírus  da  Hepatite  C  (HCV)  e  Vírus  da  Imunodeficiência  Humana
(HIV-1/HIV-2). Este produto é isento de TSE.

2. 

É  boa  prática  de  laboratório  seguir  as  mesmas  precauções,  quando
manipular ou eliminar frascos de controlo, que utilize para as amostras de
doentes.

3. 

Este  produto  não  deve  ser  descartado  com  lixo  normal.  Consulte  as
autoridades ambientais locais para eliminação apropriada.

4. 

O Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG não deve ser usado como calibrador.5. 

Resultados esperados
O valor médio do ensaio fornecido no folheto informativo deriva de análises
em  replicado  efectuadas  nos  sistemas  HemoCue  Glucose  calibrados  na
fábrica de origem. Os  valores  são apenas válidos  nos  sistemas HemoCue
Glucose, conforme referido no folheto informativo do ensaio. Os valores para
"sistemas  Hemocue  whole  blood"  são aplicáveis  aos  sistemas HemoCue
Glucose  que notificam valores de sangue total. Os  valores para "sistemas
HemoCue plasma equivalent" são aplicáveis aos sistemas HemoCue Glucose
que notificam valores plasmáticos equivalentes. Os resultados obtidos devem
situar-se  dentro do  intervalo  especificado  para  o controlo.  Nem  todos  os
sistemas HemoCue Glucose estão disponíveis a nível mundial.

Para mais informações e assistência técnica, queira contactar Eurotrol B.V.:
Tel
Fax
Correio
electrónico

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com
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Destinazione d'uso
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG è un controllo titolato di emoglobina per la verifica della
precisione dei sistemi HemoCue® B-Hemoglobin ed HemoCue Hb 201.

Direttiva sui dispositivi medico-diagnostici in vitro
Il controllo Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG è conforme alla direttiva 98/79/EC relativa
ai dispositivi medico-diagnostici in vitro ed è munito del marchio CE.

Sommario
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG è un materiale di controllo di alta qualità ,ciascuno con
una  concentrazione  di  emoglobina  conosciuta.  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  è
destinato alla verifica periodica della precisione ed accuratezza dei  sistemi
HemoCue  B-Hemoglobin  ed  HemoCue  Hb  201.Fare  riferimento  alle
normative locali pe la frequenza d'uso raccomandata.

Reagenti
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG fornisce tre livelli fisiologicamente rilevanti. Ciascuna
fiala contiene 1.0 mL di emolizzato bovino purificato.

Stoccaggio e stabilità
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG,  non aperto,  deve essere conservato in frigorifero  a
2-8 °C. Se conservato non aperto a tale temperatura, è garantito stabile fino
alla data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione esterna. Dopo l'apertura della
fiala, è stabile per 30 giorni a 2-8 °C o a temperatura ambiente (sotto 30 °C).

Procedure
Lasciare la fiala per 15 minuti a temperatura ambiente.1. 
Mescolarla delicatamente.2. 
Non riempire  la  cuvetta dalla fiala. Versare  una goccia del  materiale di
controllo su una superficie idrofobica, ad esempio un vetrino. Riempire la
cuvetta  seguendo  le  istruzioni  riportate  sul  relativo  manuale  d'uso
HemoCue.  Attendere  un  minuto  prima  di  disporre  la  cuvetta  nello
strumento.

3. 

Rimuovere ogni eccesso di materiale dalla fiala e dal coperchio con una
velina pulita. Richiudere con cura la fiala.

4. 

Se il controllo non dà gli esiti corretti, rivedere le istruzioni  per l'uso per
accertarsi che il test sia stato eseguito correttamente.Controllare la data di
scadenza e di  stabilità dei  controlli e dei  reagenti. Ripetere il test.  Se il
controllo continua a dare esiti negativi, si prega contattare il servizio di
assistenza tecnica.

5. 

Precauzioni
Prodotto destinato esclusivamente alla diagnostica in vitro.1. 
Attenzione: Eurotrol Hemotrol  è un  è  un  preparato  derivato  da  sangue
animale. I materiali a base di sangue bovino non presentano rischi biologici
per  l'uomo,  e  sono  negativi  per  HbAsg,  HCV  e  HIV  (HIV-1/HIV-2).  Il
prodotto non presenta TSE.

2. 

E' buona pratica di laboratorio seguire le stesse precauzioni per i campioni
biologici nel maneggiare o smaltire le cuvettes.

3. 

Il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti ordinari. Per il corretto
smaltimento, osservare le locali normative ambientali.

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG non deve essere usato come calibratore.5. 

Resultati attesi
I  valori  medi  illustrati  nel  fogglietto  allegato  derivano  da  valori  relicati  su
sistemi  calibrati in fabbrica HemoCue  Glucose. I  valori sono validi  solo  su
sistemi HemoCue Glucose come descritto nella tabella. Valori per i 'sistemi
HemoCue su sangue intero' sono riferibili solo ai sistemi HemoCue Glucose
che mostrano valori per sangue intero. Valori per 'sistemi Hemocue plasma
equivalenti'  sono  applicabili  solo  a  sistemi  Hemocue  che  riportano  valori
plasma equivalenti. I risultati ottenuti devono ricadere negli intervalli previsti
dal controllo.  Non tutti  i  sistemi  Hemocue Glucose sono distribuiti  in  tutti i
paesi.

Per ulteriori informazioni, si prega di prendere contatto con Eurotrol B.V.:
Tel
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com
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CONTROLLI TITOLATI PER DIAGNOSTICA IN VITRO

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

2-8 °C.

(15-30 °C).
1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Fax
E-mail
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+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, The Netherlands.

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Zastosowanie i przeznaczenie
Preparat  wzorcowy  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  jest  roztworem  wzorcowym

Glucose w zastosowaniach profesjonalnych.

vitro (IVD)
Preparat  wzorcowy  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  odpowiada  wymogom

vitro - Dyrektywa nr 98/79/EC oraz posiada oznaczenie CE.

Podsumowanie

wytycznych.

glukozy.

lodówce w temperaturze od 2 do 8°C. W tych warunkach gwarantowana jest

temperaturze od 2 do 8°C.

Procedura pomiaru kontrolnego
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

temperaturze od 2 do 8°C.
5. 

6. 

vitro.
1. 

Uwaga:  Preparat  wzorcowy  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  przygotowany  z krwi2. 

3. 

4. 

roztwór kalibracyjny.
5. 

Oczekiwane wyniki

Phone
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, Holanda.

TESTY WZORCOWE DO WYKORZYSTYWANANIA W
DIAGNOSTYCE IN VITRO

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

IVD Medical Device

Souhrn

Reagencie

plazmy s glukózou.

Skladování a stabilita

Postup
1. 
2. 

pro okamžitou analýzu.

3. 

4. 

5. 

skladovací podmínky pro hodnoty roztoku a kyvety. Opakujte test. Pokud

6. 

1. 

Tento výrobek je bez TSE.

2. 

ampulkami i s pacienty.
3. 

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG se nepoužívá jako kalibrátor.5. 

ke  kontrolnímu  roztoku  je  odvozena  z  hodnot  získaných  vícenásobným

Pro další informace kontaktujte prosím Eurotrol B.V.:
Tel
Fax
E-mail

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, Nizozemsko.

ANALYTICKÉ KONTROLY K IN VITRO DIAGNOSTICE

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Namen uporabe
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG je  analizirana  glukozna kontrolna  snov za strokovno

Povzetek
Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  je snov  za  kontrolo  kvalitete  z znano koncentracijo
glukoze.  Namen  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  je,  da  se  uporablja  za  redno

Reagenti

Shranjevanje in stabilnost
Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG se mora hraniti v hladilniku pri 2-8 °C. Hranjen neodprt

pravilno privit in je kontrola hranjena pri temperaturi 2-8 °C.

Postopek
1. 
2. 

napolnite, po navodilih proizvajalca in jo takoj vstavite v analizator.

3. 

4. 

Shranjujte v hladilniku pri 2-8 °C.5. 
6. 

Opozorila za previdno uporabo
1. 

Pozor: Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG je proizvod iz živalske krvi. Snovi izdelane na

Surface  Antigen  (HBsAg),  Hepatitis  C  Virus  (HCV)  in  HIV-1/HIV-2.  Ta
proizvod ne vsebuje TSE.

2. 

3. 

shranjevanje odpadkov se posvetujte s pristojno okoljevarstveno službo.
4. 

Eurotrol Gluco Trol-NG ne sme uporabiti kot kalibrator.5. 

Vrednosti so veljavne samo za HemoCue glukozni sistem, kot je omenjeno v
priloženih  navodilih.  Vrednosti,  za  "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems",  so
uporabne za HemoCue glukozni sistem in so izražene kot vrednosti v polni
krvi. Vrednosti  za  "HemoCue  plasma equivalent  systems"  so uporabne  za
HemoCue glukozni sistem  in so  izražene  kot  vrednosti  v  plazmi.  Dobljeni

Glukoza sistemi niso na voljo po vsem svetu.

Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na Eurotrol B.V.:
Phone
Fax
E-pošta

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com

 Eurotrol B.V., Keplerlaan 20, 6716 BS Ede, Nizozemska

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

szakemberek  a  HemoCue®  Glucose  rendszerek  precizitásának  és

IVD orvostechnikai eszköz
Az  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  megfelel  az  in vitro diagnosztikai  orvostechnikai

továbbá rendelkezik CE-jelöléssel. Az Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG kizárólag in vitro
diagnosztikai felhasználásra való.

Összefoglaló

gyakoriságára vonatkozóan.

Reagensek

3, 4, 5). Mindegyik ampulla 1,0 ml tisztított szarvasmarha-plazmát tartalmaz
glükózzal.

Tárolás és stabilitás

Eljárások/használati útmutató
1. 
2. 

Ne  töltse  meg  a  küvettát  közvetlenül  az  ampullából.  Helyezze  a

a küvettát az analizátorba azonnali analizálás céljából.

3. 

Törölje le az ampulláról és  a záró sapká ról  a felesleges anyagot tiszta4. 

5. 
6. 

Óvintézkedések
Kizárólag in vitro diagnosztikai felhasználásra.1. 

számára,  azaz  nem  hordoznak  Hepatitis  B  felszíni  antigént  (HBsAg),
Hepatitis C vírust (HCV) és Humán Immundeficiencia Vírust (HIV-1/HIV-2).

2. 

A  helyes  laboratóriumi  gyakorlat  az,  ha  az  ampullák  kezelése  és
ártalmatlanítása során ugyanazokat az óvintézkedéseket tartják be, mint a
betegminták esetében.

3. 

Ezt  a  terméket  nem  szabad  az  általános  hulladékkal  együtt
megsemmisíteni.  Konzultáljon  a  helyi  környezetvédelmi  hatósággal  az

4. 

Az Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG készítmény nem használható kalibrátorként.5. 

Várható eredmények
A  mellékelt  vizsgálati  lapon  található  vizsgálati  középértékek  a  gyárilag
kalibrált  HemoCue  Glucose  rendszerek  ismételt  elemzésein  alapulnak.  Az
értékek  kizárólag  a  HemoCue  Glucose  rendszerekre  érvéTelefonnyesek,
amint azt  a  vizsgálati  lap  mutatja.  A "HemoCue  whole blood  systems"-re
(teljesvér-rendszerekre)  vonatkozó  értékek  a  teljes  vér  értékeket  kimutató
HemoCue  Glucose  rendszerekre  alkalmazhatók.  A  "HemoCue  plasma
equivalent systems"-re (plazmaekvivalens rendszerekre) vonatkozó értékek a
plazmaekvivalens  értékeket  kimutató  HemoCue  Glucose  rendszerekre
alkalmazhatók.  A  kapott  eredményeknek a kontroll  számára  meghatározott

mindegyik HemoCue Glucose rendszer kerül forgalomba.

az Eurotrol B.V. munkatársaihoz:
Telefon:
Fax:
E-mail:

+31 318 695 777
+31 318 695 770
office@eurotrol.com

www.eurotrol.com
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VIZSGÁLATI KONTROLLOK IN VITRO
DIAGNOSZTIKAI FELHASZNÁLÁSRA

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Domeniu de utilizare

sistemelor HemoCue Glucose.

Dispozitve medicale IVD (In Vitro Diagnostics)

Reactivi

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

Se va folosi numai pentru diagnosticare "in vitro".1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG nu se va utiliza pentru calibrare.5. 

Rezultate normale
Valoarea alocata medie furnizata in foaia anexata deriva din analizele multiple
efectuate pe sistemele HemoCue Glucose calibrate din fabrica. Valorile sunt
valabile numai pentru sistemele HemoCue Glucose la care se face referinta in
prospectul  anexat.  Valorile  pentru  "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems"  sunt
aplicabile pentru sistemele HemoCue Glucose care dau rezultate din sange
total. Valorile  pentru "HemoCue plasma equivalent systems"  sunt  aplicabile
pentru  sistemele  HemoCue  Glucose  care  dau  rezultate  din  plasma.
Rezultatele  obtinute  trebuie  sa  se  incadreze  in  intervalul  de  masuratori
specificat  pentru  solutia  de control.  Nu  toate sistemele  HemoCue Glucose
sunt disponibile in toata lumea.

B.V.:
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DIAGNOSTICARE IN VITRO

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

Namijenjena svrha/Namjena
Kontrolni uzorak Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  je testirani  kontrolni uzorak glukoze

sustava HemoCue® Glucose.

Kontrolni uzorak Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG u skladu je s Europskom direktivom

Kontrolni uzorak Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG namijenjen je samo za upotrebu u in
vitro dijagnostici.

Sažetak
Kontrolni  uzorak  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  je  uzorak  za  kontrolu  kvalitete  s
poznatom  koncentracijom  glukoze.  Kontrolni  uzorak  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG

upotrebljavanja.

Reagensi
Kontrolni  uzorak  Eurotrol  GlucoTrol-NG  proizveden  je  na  pet  fiziološki

Postupci/Upute za upotrebu
1. 
2. 
3. 

zatvorite.
4. 

5. 

upotrebu instrumenta i provjerite jeste li dobro proveli ispitivanje. Provjerite
rok valjanosti i uvjete skladištenja kontrolnog uzorka i kivete. Ponovite test.

6. 

Mjere opreza
Samo za upotrebu u in vitro dijagnostici.1. 
Oprez: Kontrolni uzorak Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG je proizvod sa životinjskom

kao  što  su  površinski  antigen  hepatitisa  B  (HBsAg),  virus  hepatitisa  C
(HCV)  i  virus  humane  imunodeficijencije  (HIV-1/HIV-2).  Ovaj  proizvod
nema transmisivnu spongiformnu encefalopatiju (TSE).

2. 

Dobra  je  laboratorijska  praksa  slijediti  isti  postupak  kao  s  uzorcima3. 

za zaštitu okoliša radi propisnog odlaganja.
4. 

Kontrolni uzorak Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG ne koristi se kao kalibrator.5. 

Srednja  vrijednost  testa  na  priloženom  testnom  listu  proizlazi  iz  analiza

vrijede samo za sustave HemoCue Glucose kao što je i navedeno na testnom
listu.  Vrijednosti  za  "HemoCue  whole  blood  systems"  vrijede  za  sustave
HemoCue Glucose koji daju vrijednosti pune krvi. Vrijednosti za "HemoCue
plasma equivalent systems" vrijede za sustave HemoCue Glucose koji daju
vrijednosti ekvivalentne plazmi. Dobiveni rezultati trebali bi se nalaziti unutar

Glucose nisu dostupni svugdje u svijetu.
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TESTIRANI KONTROLNI UZORAK SAMO ZA
UPOTREBU U IN VITRO DIJAGNOSTICI

Eurotrol GlucoTrol-NG

1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
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